

SC no. 56662/2016
State Vs. Dheeraj & Etc.
FIR no. 185/2013
PS : Paschim Vihar East.

09.01.2026

Present : Sh. Suchitra Singh Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State.

Sh. R.B Choudhary, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Dheeraj.

Accused Rahul is present on bail.

IO/SI Sumit is present.

Accused Dheeraj is not present. However, an
application seeking exemption from personal appearance has
been filed.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, same
stands disposed of as allowed for today only with directions to
the accused Dheeraj to remain present on NDOH.

Today, this matter is fixed for PE.

PW/Dr. B.Singh is present upon service of
summons. He is examined, cros-examined and discharged.

Put up for PE on **01.04.2026. Case property if any
be summoned for NDOH. Issue notice to IO.**

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02 West THC Delhi
09.01.2026